and 3) losses from its subsidiary companies.

Event calendar
Date Event

Aug 2024 2Q24 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2024E 2025E 2026E

Ramkhamhaeng revenue growth (y-y %) 6 5 4

Ramkhamhaeng EBITDA margin (%) 29 30 30

Subsidiary revenue growth (y-y %) 17 13 9

Subsidiary EBITDA margin (%) 13 17 19

Share income - Synphaet (THB m) 242 264 274

Share income - Sukhumvit (THB m) 65 68 72

Share income - Chiangmai Ram (THB m) 157 162 167

Share income - VIBHA (THB m) 100 110 122

Share income - THG (THB m) 93 158 208

  Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2024
earnings to rise by 3%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2024 earnings to rise by 5%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Ramkhamhaeng Hospital   RAM TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   14 JUNE 2024

Exhibit 1: RAM - 1Q24 results summary
FY ending Dec  1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 ------ Change ----- 2023 2024E Chg.
 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %)

 Sales   2,270 2,472 2,505 2,387 2,395 0 6 9,634 10,736 11

 COGS (incl depreciation)  (1,728) (1,825) (1,824) (2,083) (1,824) (12) 6 (7,461) (8,050) 8

 Gross Profit   542 646 681 304 572 88 5 2,174 2,686 24

 SG&A   (476) (444) (446) (193) (352) 82 (26) (1,559) (1,628) 4

 Operating Profit  66 202 235 111 220 99 231 614 1,057 72

 Dividend income  57 126 98 10 40 281 (30) 292 301 3

 Net other income   32 25 25 16 67 323 112 98 101 3

 Interest expenses  (72) (80) (86) (94) (103) 10 42 (332) (357) 7

 Pretax profit  83 273 272 43 224 417 169 672 1,102 64

 Income Tax  (27) (125) (67) (52) (53) 2 94 (271) (220) (19)

 Associates  201 111 275 121 179 48 (11) 708 853 21

 Minority interest  10 62 (2) 216 (7)   285 20 (93)

 Core profit  267 320 478 328 343 5 28 1,394 1,755 26

 Extraordinaries, GW & FX  0 156 0 1 0

 Reported net profit  267 476 478 329 343 4 28 1,394 1,755 26

 Outstanding shares (m)  1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 0 1,201 1,202 0

 Pre-ex EPS (THB)  0.22 0.27 0.40 0.27 0.29 5 28 1.16 1.46 26

 EPS (THB)  0.22 0.40 0.40 0.27 0.29 4 28 1.16 1.46 26

 COGS excl. depreciation  (1,419) (1,574) (1,572) (1,859) (1,559) (16) 10 (6,424) (6,956) 8

 Depreciation  (309) (251) (252) (224) (265) 18 (14) (1,036) (1,095) 6

 EBITDA  375 453 487 335 484 45 29 1,650 2,152 30

 Key ratios  (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt)

 Gross margin  24 26 27 13 24 11 (0) 23 25 2

 SG&A/Revenue  21 18 18 8 15 7 (6) 16 15 (1)

 EBITDA margin  16 18 19 14 20 6 3 17 20 3

 Net profit margin  12 19 19 14 14 1 3 14 16 2

 Operating stats

 Ramkhamhaeng hospital revenue growth (y-y %)  (4) 1 (5) (1) 2

 Ramkhamhaeng EBITDA margin (%)  33 30 29 25 28

 Subsidiary hospital revenue growth (y-y %)  (35) (12) (10) (3) 9

 Subsidiary EBITDA margin (%)  0 7 9 7 14

 Share income - Synphaet (THB m)  44 22 91 71 48

 Share income - THG (THB m)  46 28 67 (72) 1

 Share income - Sukhumvit  (THB m)  15 21 14 12 9

 Share income - Chiangmai Ram  (THB m)  50 13 41 49 42

 Share income - VIBHA (THB m)  13 19 31 28 30

 Share income - RJH (THB m)  0 0 0 0 0

Sources: RAM; FSSIA estimates

Ramkhamhaeng Hospital   RAM TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   14 JUNE 2024

Exhibit 2: RAM’s flagship revenue, quarterly   Exhibit 3: Vibharam revenue, quarterly

Sources: RAM

Sources: RAM

Exhibit 4: RAM’s flagship EBITDA margin, quarterly   Exhibit 5: Vibharam EBITDA margin, quarterly

Sources: RAM

Note: Negative EBITDA margin in 4Q23 due to cTHB200m one-off provision expenses.
Excluding this item, EBITDA margin would be 16%
Sources: RAM

Exhibit 6: RAM – forecast revisions

  ------------------ Current ------------------ ----------------- Previous ------------------ ------------------ Change ----------------